
Standards Committee

Thursday 23rd July 2020

10.00 am

Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software

Members listed over the page are requested to attend the meeting.

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 22 July. 

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 15 July 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Standards Committee Membership
SSDC Councillors

Hayward Burt
Nicola Clark

Peter Gubbins (Chairman)
Jenny Kenton

Sue Osborne
Crispin Raikes

Co-opted Town/Parish Council Representatives 
(non-voting members of the Standards Committee)

Vacancy.

The Independent Persons are also invited to attend meetings 
(not members of the Standards Committee):

Christopher Borland and Peter Forrester

Information for the Public 

Standards Committee

Meetings of Standards Committee are held as and when required. During the coronavirus 
pandemic these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom video-conferencing. For more 
details on the regulations regarding remote/virtual meetings please see the Local Authorities 
and Police and Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 
2020.

The agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s web site at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
An
[...]
 – the Councillors are interested in your comments.

Recording and photography at council meetings

Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be 
overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is 
recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the 
meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be 
viewed online at:
 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%
20of%20council%20meetings.pdf

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Terms of Reference

 promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-opted Members;
 advise, train or arrange to train Members and Co-opted Members of the Council on 

matters relating to the Authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct and wider propriety issues, 
including issuing guidance where appropriate;

 recommend the adoption or revision of any Council Codes of Conduct for Members and 
Co-opted Members, and to monitor the operation of such code(s) of conduct;

 deal with the assessment and determination of complaints under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct relating to Members and Co-opted Members (other than where the power to deal 
with such matters has been delegated to and exercised by the Monitoring Officer). Where 
the investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and a 
local resolution is not appropriate or not possible, then a Hearing Panel of the Committee 
(comprising 3 voting members of the Standards Committee agreed by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Committee Chairman) will consider and decide the 
complaint.

 to take decisions in respect of a Member and Co-opted Member who is found on hearing 
to have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct, including –
o Reporting its findings to Council [or to the Parish Council] for information;
o Recommending to the member’s Group Leader that he/she be removed from any or all 

Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council (other than the relevant Area 
Committee);

o Recommending to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed from the 
District Executive Committee, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities;

o Instructing the Monitoring Officer to [or recommend that the Parish Council] arrange 
training for the member;

o Removing [or recommend to the Parish Council that the member be removed] from all 
outside appointments to which he/she has been appointed or nominated by the 
authority [or by the Parish Council];

o Withdrawing [or recommend to the Parish Council that it withdraws] facilities provided 
to the member by the Council, such as a computer, website and/or email and Internet 
access; 

o Restricting contact to named officers or requiring contact be through named officers; or
o Excluding [or recommend that the Parish Council exclude] the member from the 

Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary 
for attending Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings.

 advise on the management of statutory and other registers of interest and gifts / 
hospitality received;

 advise the Council on possible changes to the Constitution (except the Council and 
Cabinet Schemes of Delegation) in relation the key documents and protocols dealing with 
members conduct and ethical standards.

 



Standards Committee

Thursday 23 July 2020

Agenda

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 
December 2019.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 
2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), 
personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any 
personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public question time 

Items for Discussion

5.  Change to the Constitution - Updating of the Protocol on Member/Officer 
Relations (Pages 6 - 10)

6.  Code of Conduct Consultation 2020 (Pages 11 - 37)

7.  Update on Matters of Interest (Page 38)



Change to the Constitution - Updating of the Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations

Director Nicola Hix, Support Services
Lead Officer Richard Ward, Interim Monitoring Officer
Contact Details richard.ward@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462183

Purpose of the Report

There is a need for the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations to be brought up to date in order to offer 
guidance to Members and Officers in their dealings with one another and to help ensure the 
maintenance of high ethical standards.

Public Interest

It is in the Public Interest for there to be mutual respect between Councillors and Staff and for them to 
appreciate the different roles each play in the efficient and effective running of the Council and for there 
to be an appropriate mechanisms for areas of tension and misunderstanding to be resolved

Recommendation

That Standards Committee recommends to Full Council that the changes set out in Appendix A to this 
report be made to the Council's constitution:  

Introduction

Whilst the Council's Constitution currently contains a protocol providing guidance on the working 
relationships between Councillors and Officers of the Council it does not at the present time provide a 
mechanism by which disputes and areas of misunderstanding can be resolved. The Councils Monitoring 
Officer therefore recommends that the additional wording set out in Appendix A is added to the existing 
protocol to provide for such resolution

Report

There is a need for a mechanism to be provided to resolve the tensions that can sometimes arise in the 
relationship between Councillors and Officers as they carry out their respective roles in the service of 
the residents of South Somerset.

The wording set out in Appendix A sets out both informal and formal procedures which aim to enable 
areas of conflict or misunderstanding to be resolved without rancour and for the benefit of the Public 
Good

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this proposal.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:richard.ward@southsomerset.gov.uk


Legal Implications

None.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications

There are no specific environmental implications arising from the subject matter of this report

Equalities and Diversity Impact

There are no specific equality or diversity implications arising from the subject matter of this report

Background Papers

Council Constitution-Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (Pages 249-250)

Page 7



Appendix A
Proposed Revisions to the “Protocol on Member/Officer Relations” (pages 249-250) of 
the Council’s Con
[...]
 Chief Executive) 
may involve the group leader.

17.3 The Lead Specialist/Leadership People Manager/Director will seek to resolve the matter through 
discussions with the councillor concerned and will report the outcome to the employee, Chief 
Executive and Group Leader if applicable.

Formal approach

17.4 If the Employee is unhappy with the outcome of the informal approach or considers their complaint 
to be of a serious nature they may wish to consult with their trade union representative (if 
applicable) prior to raising the matter formally with the relevant Lead Specialist/Leadership People 
Manager or Director (or Chief Executive in the case of a complaint by a Director). The Employee 
and their TU representative may also raise the matter directly with the Senior Human Resource 
Employee in the Council.

17.5 The Lead Specialist/Leadership People Manager/Director will ensure the matter is investigated 
under the appropriate Council investigatory procedure.

17.6 The Councillor and Group leader will be advised of the complaint and should agree to co-operate 
with any investigation

17.7 If the Lead Specialist/Leadership People Manager/ Director employee considers the case is 
sufficiently serious they should advise the Chief Executive that the matter should be formally raised 
with the Group Leader

17.8 The Outcome of the investigation may require  that no further action be required or that a written 
or verbal apology is given to the employee. An undertaking should be sought that any wrong doing 
will not be repeated.

17.9 In appropriate cases (which will normally be where a clear breach of the Code of Conduct has 
occurred) the Standards Committee will be informed of the outcome of the case

Page 9



Page 10



Code of Conduct Consultation 2020

Monitoring Officer: Richard Ward
Lead Officer Richard Ward, Interim Monitoring Officer
Contact Details richard.ward@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462183

Purpose of the Report

A consultation paper has been recently issued by the Local Government Association (LGA) to review 
the current model member Code of Conduct, as recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s report into Local Government Ethical Standards. 

The Local Government Association (LGA) is proposing a new Model Member Code of Conduct as part 
of its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of leadership and 
performance.

A copy of the consultation documents are attached.

Public Interest

This report is to consider the District Council’s response to the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
consultation to review the current model member code of conduct.

Recommendation

The Standards Committee considers the proposed responses and makes representations to LGA as set 
out below.

Background

The LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with a range of stakeholders at the end of 2019 and 
three consultation workshops at the beginning of 2020. Their consultants have also examined examples 
of good practice, both in local government and other professions. The LGA consultation draft model 
member code of conduct is the result of this initial work. It is the intention to create additional guidance, 
working examples and explanatory text. They are now seeking comment on the consultation draft. They 
have particularly asked if respondents feel it stands up to the new ways of working that have been 
introduced and gives enough of a steer on social media and online activity.

With more communication taking place remotely and online between members and residents, 
particularly through social media, there may be more difficult and heated discussions as some seek to 
express the fear, frustration and heightened emotions they are experiencing at this time. However, 
abuse, threatening and intimidatory communications continue to be unacceptable, and the LGA have 
sought to address these issues in the draft code.

https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020

Page 11

[...]


https://research.local.gov.uk/jfe/form/SV_bIupYNXmiJ0xECV
mailto:ModelCode@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/events


1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation
Page 13



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of  leadership 
and performance.

The role of  councillor in all tiers of  local government is a vital part of  our country’s system of  
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt 
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of  an individual 
councillor affects the reputation of  all councillors. We want the role of  councillor to be one that 
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a 
range of  backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and 
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of  Conduct. This Model Member Code 
of  Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for 
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual 
review of  the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to 
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can 
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of  the 
Code, whilst the National Association of  Local Councils (NALC) and the county associations of  
local councils can offer advice and support to town and pari
[...]
ole of  an ‘independent 
person’, and sanctions to be imposed on any 
councillors who breach the Code. 

The 2011 Act also requires local authorities 
to have mechanisms in place to investigate 
allegations that a member has not complied 
with the Code of  Conduct, and arrangements 
under which decisions on allegation may be 
made. 

Failure to comply with the requirements to 
register or declare disclosable pecuniary 
interests is a criminal offence. Taking part in 
a meeting or voting, when prevented from 
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable 
pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence. 

Political parties may have its own internal 
standards and resolution procedures in 
addition to the Member Code of  Conduct  
that members should be aware of.

Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to 
recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of  a 
future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals 
processes.

Page 18



7          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Example  
LGA guidance and  
recommendations
Internal resolution 
procedure
Councils must have in place an internal 
resolution procedure to address conduct that 
is in breach of  the Member Code of  Conduct. 
The internal resolution process should 
make it clear how allegations of  breaches 
of  the Code of  Conduct are to be handled, 
including the role of  an Independent Person, 
the appeals process and can also include 
a local standards committee. The internal 
resolution procedure should be proportionate, 
allow for members to appeal allegations and 
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale 
of  intervention. The procedure should be 
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of  a non-criminal breach of  the 
Code, the following escalating approach can 
be undertaken. 

If  the breach is confirmed and of  a serious 
nature, action can be automatically escalated. 
[...]
__ 

o Other (please specify below)  

________________________________________________ 

 

 

Please indicate your council type 

o Community/Neighbourhood/Parish/Town  

o District/Borough  

o County  

o Metropolitan/Unitary/London Borough  

o Other (please specify below)  

________________________________________________ 

 

 

Application of the Code   

    

Under the Localism Act 2012, the Code of Conduct applies to councillors only when they are 

acting in their capacity as a member. The LGA believes that because councillors are elected by 

the public and widely recognised by the public, it makes sense for them to continue to model 

these behaviours when they are making public comment, are identifying as a councillor and 

when it would be reasonable for the public to identify them as acting or speaking as a councillor. 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life supported this approach in their report into Local 

Government Ethical Standards. Whilst the LGA is waiting for Government’s response to these 

recommendations the option has been added in square brackets as it would need changes in 

legislation.  

 

Page 28



 

Q1. To what extent do you support the proposal that councillors demonstrate the 

behaviours set out in the Code when they are publicly acting as, identifying as, and/or 

giving the impression that they are acting as a councillor, including when representing 

their council on official business and when using social media? 

o To a great extent  

o To a moderate extent  

o To a small extent  

o Not at all  

o Don't know/prefer not to say  

 

 

Q1a. If you would like to elaborate on your answer please do so here: 

________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Q2. Is it sufficiently clear which parts of the Model Code are legal requirements, which 

are obligatio
[...]
_____ 
________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Once you press the 'Submit' button below, you will have completed your response.   

    

Many thanks for taking the time to respond to this consultation. You are in control of any 

personal data that you have provided to us in your response. You can contact us at all times to 

have your information changed or deleted. You can find our full privacy policy here: click here to 

see our privacy policy 

Page 37

http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0


Update on Matters of Interest

Monitoring Officer: Richard Ward, Interim Monitoring Officer
Lead Officer: As above
Contact Details: richard.ward@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

This report is submitted for information to update members on any recent information regarding 
matters of interest to the Standards Committee, and for the Monitoring Officer to verbally update 
members on any ongoing matters.

Recommendation

That members note the verbal updates as presented by the Monitoring Officer.

Background Papers: None

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	5 Change to the Constitution - Updating of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	6 Code of Conduct Consultation 2020
	LGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Code of Conduct Consultation Questions

	7 Update on Matters of Interest



Minutes of the meeting

10.

11.

12.

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held as a Virtual Meeting using
Zoom meeting software on Thursday 23 July 2020.

(10.00 -11.10 am)
Present:

Members:  Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman)

District Councillors: Hayward Burt, Nicola Clark, Jenny Kenton, Sue Osborne
and Crispin Raikes

Parish Representatives:

Independent Persons: Christopher Borland

Officers

Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)

Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer

Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 17" December 2019
were approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman.

Apologies for absence (Agenda Iltem 2)

An apology for absence was received from Independent Member Peter Forrester.
Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.

Change to the Constitution - Updating of the Protocol on Member/Officer
Relations (Agenda Item 5)

The Monitoring Officer explained that the constitution currently contains a protocol
providing guidance on the working relationships between Councillors and Officers of the
Council it does not at the present time provide a mechanism by which disputes and
areas of misunderstanding can be resolved. He therefore recommended that the
additional wording set out in Appendix A of the agenda be added to the existing protocol
to provide for such resolution.

During Discussion, the following points were made including:

Standards 1 23.07.20



13.

o Whether the political group leader be included in the informal approach. A
member would notify the group leader anyway, so agreed to leave out.

o Members noted that Councillors were becoming frustrated with lack of response
times from enquires, could this be avoided.

e The outcomes procedure seems unbalanced between Officers and Councillors
however, councillors are the employers and the officers are employees, so the
outcomes would not be the same.

e Members noted there was no formal appeals process; however, officers would
still have an option submit a complaint under the code of conduct if not satisfied
with the outcome.

o Members queried if there should be time limits.

o Point 17.6; Members felt alternative and stronger wording was required.

e Matters could be dealt with more efficiently without having to use the code of
conduct.

e Protocol should be reviewed after 6 months or when necessary.

e A corporate employment-training course may be beneficial for Standard
committee members.

e The protocol be sent out to Town and Parish Councils as a recommendation and
so they are aware of it.

In response to points made, The Monitoring officer noted:
e He would look into any guidance there may be for how officers deal with any
councillor queries.
e The code of conduct has its own time frame, thought it was 6 months.
¢ He would amend the wording for the point 17.6.
e Parish council have their own protocols, but this can be circulated for interest.
e The protocol would be reviewed on a six monthly basis.

At the end of discussion, members were content to recommend the changes to the
protocol to full council subject to a minor revision of subject 17.6.

RESOLVED:
Subject to a minor change of point 17.6, That Standards Committee
recommends to Full Council that the changes set out in Appendix A to the
agenda report be made to the Council's constitution.

Code of Conduct Consultation 2020 (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman introduced the report which provided details of A consultation paper that
was issued by the Local Government Association (LGA) to review the current model
member Code of Conduct, as recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public
Life’s report into Local Government Ethical Standards.

During a short discussion, several comments were made including:
e Should a reminder be sent to all councillors as the consultation period has
already started?
e Regarding the internal resolution procedure point 7, would this include attending
a Full Council meeting?

Standards 2 23.07.20



14.

o Would be beneficial to have individual responses from all members.
¢ Members felt that the social media part was not covered thoroughly enough.
o Members queried if this should also be circulated to Parish and Town Clerks.

The Monitoring Officer and The Specialist, Democratic Services had the following
responses including:
e Regarding the internal resolution procedure point 7, this would not include
attending full council.
¢ Many of the things included in the LGA code, are already incorporated in our own
code.
e He explained the survey could only be done online.

o Webinars were still available and that the document had already been sent to
Parish and Town Councils.

At the end of discussion members agreed that all members have the opportunity to read
the Code of Conduct consultation 2020 and complete the online survey before the
deadline on Monday 17t August 2020.

RESOLVED:
Standards committee considered and noted the consultation document,
and agreed that the consultation be circulated to all members of the
council, and that they have the option to respond individually.

Update on Matters of Interest (Agenda Item 7)

The Monitoring Officer had received a Letter about Local Government ethical standards,
referring to Committee on Standards in Public Life Best Practice Recommendations from
2019. He felt it was likely they will check in the coming months to see if these
recommendations have been implemented.

The Monitoring Officer reminded members on the 15 best practice recommendations and
provided his opinion for each one, whether they were already implemented or not.

During discussion, one member highlighted Best Practice no. 11 - The Parish Councillor
complaints procedure. He had concerns with the recommendation as many complaints
received were regarding Town and Parish councils. Other members shared the concern.

It was suggested by members and agreed by the Monitoring officer that the 15
recommendations be circulated to all Standards Committee members along with notes
from the Monitoring officer informing which recommendations are already in place and
those that required more work.

The monitoring officer clarified there was no opportunity to comment or feedback on the
best practice, only to confirm whether we were meeting the recommendations or would
do in the future.

The monitoring officer noted he has some verbal updates and needed to go into
confidential session.
Members proposed and agreed to go into closed session and live streaming was

stopped.

RESOLVED:

Standards 3 23.07.20



That the remainder of this item (agenda item 7) be considered in Closed
Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under
paragraphs 1 and 3: Information relating to any individual; and Information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

Members noted the verbal updates provided by the Monitoring officer.
RESOLVED:

Members noted the verbal updated provided by the monitoring officer on
some updates on a complaint in closed session.

Chairman

Standards 4 23.07.20



